

No. 16-1144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLO J. MARINELLO, II
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JOSEPH M. LATONA
403 Main Street
716 Brisbane Building
Buffalo, NY 14203

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record

DAVID BITKOWER*
MICHAEL E. STEWART
CORINNE M. SMITH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

GEOFFREY M. DAVIS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654

*Admitted in New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING1
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION.....1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....2
INTRODUCTION3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5
 A. Statutory Background5
 B. Statement of Facts10
 1. Factual Background And
 Proceedings In The District
 Court.....10
 2. Proceedings In The Second
 Circuit.....12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....15
ARGUMENT.....23
 I. The Text And Legislative History Of
 Section 7212(a) Demonstrate That It Is
 Limited To Obstruction Of A Known IRS
 Proceeding.....23

A.	Section 7212(a)'s "Due Administration" Language Has Long Been Understood To Require Obstruction Of A Proceeding Of Which The Defendant Was Aware.	23
B.	The Text Of §7212(a) As A Whole Confirms That Congress Intended To Criminalize Obstruction Of A Known IRS Proceeding.	28
C.	This Court Has Refused To Read Comparable Obstruction Provisions Broadly.	34
D.	The Legislative History of § 7212 Further Confirms That The Government's Interpretation Is Incorrect.	37
II.	The Government's Interpretation Cannot Be Reconciled With The Tax Code's Other Criminal Provisions.	40
A.	The Code's Core Misdemeanors Become Felony Obstruction Under The Government's Interpretation.	42
B.	The Government's Interpretation Transforms § 7212 Into An All-Purpose Felony That It Can Use Where It Cannot Prove The Elements Of Other Crimes.	49

C.	The Government's Interpretation Allows It To Tack A § 7212(a) Charge On To Almost Any Other Core Tax Crime.	51
III.	Section 7212(a)'s Corrupt <i>Mens Rea</i> Requirement Does Not Justify The Government's Interpretation.	52
IV.	To The Extent The Court Finds § 7212(a) Ambiguous, The Rule Of Lenity Warrants Reversal.	56
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Achilli v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 373 (1957)	41, 48, 50
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	18, 19, 34, 35, 45, 56, 57
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	47
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	42, 43
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	57
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	28
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	47
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	23, 26
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	57
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	19
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	31, 32, 33, 48, 54
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893)	16, 25, 26
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	29
<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343 (1965)	48, 49, 50
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	26
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943).....	48, 49

<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	16, 17, 26, 27, 41, 55, 57
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2005)	52
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973)	43
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 740 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2014)	43
<i>United States v. Giambalvo</i> , 810 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 2016)	43-44
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 386 F. Supp. 1048 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 462 F.2d 423 (3d Cir. 1972)	29
<i>United States v. Kassouf</i> , 144 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 293 F.3d 695 (4th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 747 F.2d 1404 (11th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 3 F. App'x 223 (6th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 403 F.2d 599 (6th Cir. 1968)	29
<i>United States v. Sorensen</i> , 801 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	32, 36, 37, 47, 50, 52, 57

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 111(a)(1)	38
18 U.S.C. § 1503(a)	13, 24
26 U.S.C. § 7201	50
26 U.S.C. §§ 7201-7345	7
26 U.S.C. § 7203	20, 42, 44
26 U.S.C. § 7205	20
26 U.S.C. § 7205(a)	46
26 U.S.C. § 7205(b)	46
26 U.S.C. § 7206	49
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1)	20
26 U.S.C. § 7207	46
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a)	15, 17, 18, 24, 29
26 U.S.C. § 7212(b)	30, 47
Act of Mar. 2, 1831, ch. 99, § 2, 4 Stat. 487	24
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, ch. 34, § 3601(c), 53 Stat. 435, 436	6
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83- 591, 68A Stat. 855	5, 7
Internal Revenue Service Act of 1864, ch. 173, § 38, 13 Stat. 223, 238	6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 80-304 (1947)	25, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4017	7, 8, 9, 38, 39

H.R. Rep. No. 83-2543 (1954) (Conf. Rep.).....	9
S. Rep. No. 83-1622 (1954), <i>as reprinted in 1954</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 4621	7, 8, 9, 19, 38, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States on Writ of Certiorari, <i>Arthur Andersen LLP v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) (No. 04- 368), 2005 WL 738080	56
Robert S. Fink and Caroline Rule, <i>The</i> <i>Growing Epidemic of Section 7212(a)</i> <i>Prosecutions—Is Congress the Only</i> <i>Cure?</i> , 88 J. Tax'n 356 (1998).....	9
John A. Townsend, <i>Tax Obstruction Crimes:</i> <i>Is Making the IRS's Job Harder Enough?</i> , 9 Hous. Bus. & Tax L.J. 255 (2009)	9
John F. Witte, <i>The Politics and Development</i> <i>of the Federal Income Tax</i> (1985)	37
